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For reauthorization:

1. Chart notes must document reduced neurologic disability or reduced frequency of relapses; AND
2. Member’s LVEF is being monitored prior to each dose; AND

3. Member has not exceeded the maximum cumulative lifetime dose of 140 mg/m?2.

If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for an additional 12 months.

Cancer diagnosis
Any request for oncology use must be submitted through NantHealth/Eviti portal.

CareSource considers mitoxantrone not medically necessary for the treatment of
conditions that are not listed in this document. For any other indication, please
refer to the Off-Label policy.

DATE ACTION/DESCRIPTION

06/12/2017 New policy for Novantrone created. Not covered diagnosis added.

12/06/2017 Confirmation of diagnosis based on McDonald criteria is no longer required.
07/06/2022 Transferred to new template. Updated all references. Specified and defined
“worsening” relapsing-remitting disease. Added PRMS as a use and PPMS as an
exclusion. Added baseline monitoring assessments. Changed step drugs from 2 to at
least 3. Changed QL from per infusion to per 3 months (per label). Added reduced
neurologic disability or reduced frequency of relapses to renewal criteria, split off the
max cumulative dose as an additional criterion.
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